## In The Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD ROMPILLA,

Petitioner,

V.

JEFFREY A. BEARD, Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

#### REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BILLY H. NOLAS\* DAVID W. WYCOFF MICHAEL WISEMAN **Assistant Federal Defenders** MAUREEN KEARNEY ROWLEY Chief Federal Defender DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA **Federal Court Division** The Curtis Center -Suite 545 West Independence Square West Philadelphia, PA 19106 (215) 928-0520 Counsel for Petitioner, Ronald Rompilla

(\*Counsel of Record)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

-	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED UNDER SIMMONS V. SOUTH CAROLINA, 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	
II. RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE OF COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO REASONA- BLY INVESTIGATE FOR CAPITAL SEN- TENCING	
	Ū
CONCLUSION	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
$Commonwealth\ v.\ Clark,710\ A.2d\ 31\ (Pa.\ 1998)\4,5$
$Commonwealth\ v.\ May,\ 710\ A.2d\ 44\ (Pa.\ 1998)4$
$Hamblin\ v.\ Mitchell,354\ F.3d\ 482\ (6th\ Cir.\ 2003)\8$
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)9
$Simmons\ v.\ South\ Carolina,\ 512\ U.S.\ 154\ (1994)\\ 1,\ 4,\ 5$
$Skipper\ v.\ South\ Carolina, 476\ U.S.\ 1\ (1986)2$
Weeks v. Angelone, 528 U.S. 225 (2000) $6$
Weeks v. Commonwealth, 450 S.E.2d 379 (Va. 1994) 6
Wiggins v. Smith, 539~U.S.~510~(2003)passim
$\textit{Williams v. Taylor}, 529 \; \text{U.S.} \; 362 \; (2000) \ldots \ldots 6,  9,  12,  13$
STATUTES
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)
Miscellaneous
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989)
American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1980)passim
Brief for American Bar Association as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Wiggins v. Smith.</i> No. 02-311, 2003 WL 252551
